IN THE MATTER OF THE IMPROVEMENT )
OF CAROLINA STREET from Main Street)
to Park Street.

RESOLUTION NO. 19 for 1947

WHEREAS, the State Highway Department is improving Carolina Street from Park Street to Main Street, and,

WHEREAS, the State Highway Department of the State of Oregon has agreed with the City of Lebanon to pave Carolina from Main Street to Park Street from curb line to curb line, and,

WHEREAS, the owners of all of the adjacent property owners abutting upon said street have petitioned the council for the construction of curbing bordering upon the portion of Carolina Street to be paved by the State Highway Department, and,

whereas, it is too late for the council to cause notice of intention to construct the curbings to be published in the manner required by the first method of improvement of streets provided for in Article 3 of the City Charter, and,

WHEREAS, it is the judgment of the council that the street will be dangerous to persons traveling thereon if the paving is done without the construction of curbs and that such an emergency exists as to justify the council to order the same to be done without notification of intention under Section 249 of City Council.

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED, that, concrete curbs be constructed along that portion of Carolina street from Main Street to Park Street upon which there are at the present time no curbs, and that said construction be done with notice to the abutting property owners in accordance with Section 249 of the City Charter.

Dated this 17th day of June, 1947.

Pomer

ATTEST: